

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to Form and Legality

City Attorney

RESOLUTION No.		C.M	.S.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR USE OF CITY HALL FACILITIES FOR PURPOSES OF CONDUCTING TWICE-MONTHLY BOARD MEETINGS FOR A ONE YEAR PERIOD

WHEREAS, the City owns the City Hall building located at 1 Frank Ogawa Plaza in the City of Oakland ("City Hall"); and

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") desires to use certain facilities in City Hall for the purposes of conducting twice-monthly meetings, on the second and fourth Wednesdays of each month, of the District's Board of Education ("Board Meetings"); and

WHEREAS, the District's use of City Hall facilities will include the City Council Chamber, Mayor's Caucus Room, Building Bridges Room, Hearing Room 3, Hearing Room 2, and a storage room; and

WHEREAS, both the City and the District believe that it is in the public interest for the District to be able to conduct the Board Meetings at City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Charter section 504(l) requires that the City Council authorize all intergovernmental agreements; and

WHEREAS, the District will reimburse the City for direct staff costs, security, parking, facility damages associated with the use of City Hall facilities in accordance with the Master Fee Schedule but desires that the City waive applicable facility rental fees listed in the Master Fee Schedule for use of City Hall facilities; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Oakland authorizes the City Administrator to enter into an agreement with the Oakland Unified School District for use of City Hall facilities for purposes of conducting twice-monthly board meetings, on the second and fourth Wednesdays of each month, for a one year period from the effective date of the agreement as further described in the staff report accompanying this resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Oakland hereby directs staff to return to Council with an ordinance to waive an estimated \$66,000 in applicable facility rental fees listed in the Master Fee Schedule for the District's use of City Hall facilities for the purposes of the meetings; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney's Office will approve the agreement as to form and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	<u></u>		
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:			
AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID and PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY			
NOES -			
ABSENT -			
ABSTENTION -	ATTEST: LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California		